

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA
Richmond Division**

TATI ABU KING, et al.,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	Civil Action No. 3:23-cv-408-JAG
)	
GLENN YOUNGKIN, in his official capacity)	
as Governor of the Commonwealth of)	
Virginia, et al.,)	
)	
Defendants.)	

**DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS THE COMPLAINT UNDER
FEDERAL RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE 12(b)(1) AND 12(b)(6)**

Pursuant to Rules 12(b)(1) and 12(b)(6) of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Glenn Youngkin, Kay Coles James, John O'Bannon, Rosalyn R. Dance, Georgia Alvis-Long, Donald W. Merricks, Matthew Weinstein, Susan Beals, Taylor Yowell, and Shannon Williams (collectively, the Defendants), by counsel, respectfully move this Court to dismiss Plaintiffs' Complaint for lack of jurisdiction and move to dismiss Plaintiffs' Complaint with prejudice for failure to state a claim upon which relief can be granted. In support, the Defendants rely on the Memorandum in Support and accompanying Exhibits filed herewith.

Dated: August 17, 2023

Respectfully submitted,

GLENN YOUNGKIN
KAY COLES JAMES
JOHN O'BANNON
ROSALYN R. DANCE
GEORGIA ALVIS-LONG
DONALD W. MERRICKS
MATTHEW WEINSTEIN
SUSAN BEALS
TAYLOR YOWELL
SHANNON WILLIAMS

By: /s/ Andrew N. Ferguson

Andrew N. Ferguson (VSB #86583)
Solicitor General

Jason S. Miyares
Attorney General

Erika L. Maley (VSB #97533)
Principal Deputy Solicitor General

Steven G. Popps (VSB #80817)
Deputy Attorney General

Kevin M. Gallagher (VSB #87548)
Deputy Solicitor General

Office of the Attorney General
202 North Ninth Street
Richmond, Virginia 23219
(804) 786-2071 – Telephone
(804) 786-1991 – Facsimile
AFerguson@oag.state.va.us

Travis S. Andrews (VSB #90520)
Assistant Attorney General

*Counsel for Defendants Glenn Youngkin, Kay
Coles James, John O'Bannon, Rosalyn R.
Dance, Georgia Alvis-Long, Donald W.
Merricks, Matthew Weinstein, Susan Beals,
Taylor Yowell, and Shannon Williams*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 3

LEGAL STANDARD..... 7

ARGUMENT..... 8

 I. The Court lacks jurisdiction to adjudicate Plaintiffs’ claims.....8

 A. Sovereign immunity bars Plaintiffs’ claims 8

 1. *Pennhurst* bars Plaintiffs’ claims 10

 2. At the very least, the Governor and Secretary of the Commonwealth are immune because they do not enforce the challenged provision 11

 B. Plaintiffs Wingate, Johnson, and Bridging the Gap lack standing 13

 1. Wingate lacks standing because his right to vote was restored 13

 2. Johnson lacks standing because she was convicted of a felony at common law..... 13

 3. Bridging the Gap lacks standing..... 14

 C. Plaintiffs’ claims present a nonjusticiable political question 15

 II. Plaintiffs’ claims lack merit.....18

 A. The Virginia Constitution does not violate the Virginia Readmission Act..... 18

 B. No private right of action exists under the Virginia Readmission Act..... 21

 C. The canon of constitutional avoidance precludes Plaintiffs’ interpretation of the Virginia Readmission Act..... 24

CONCLUSION..... 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Al Shimari v. CACI Premier Tech., Inc.</i> , 840 F.3d 147 (4th Cir. 2016)	16
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999).....	8
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	21, 22
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	7, 8
<i>Association for Retarded Citizens of Dallas v. Dallas Cnty. Mental Health & Mental Retardation Ctr. Bd. of Trs.</i> , 19 F.3d 241 (5th Cir. 1994)	15
<i>Atlas Underwriters, Ltd. v. State Corp. Com’n</i> , 237 Va. 45 (1989)	3
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	17, 18, 28
<i>Bateman v. Commonwealth</i> , 205 Va. 595 (1964)	4
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	7
<i>Biggs v. North Carolina Dep’t of Pub. Safety</i> , 953 F.3d 236 (4th Cir. 2020)	9
<i>Bland v. Roberts</i> , 730 F.3d 368 (4th Cir. 2013)	9
<i>Blessing v. Freestone</i> , 520 U.S. 329 (1997).....	23
<i>Booth v. State of Maryland</i> , 112 F.3d 139 (4th Cir. 1997)	9
<i>Bragg v. West Va. Coal Ass’n</i> , 248 F.3d 275 (4th Cir. 2001)	10, 11

Butler v. Thompson,
97 F. Supp. 17 (E.D. Va. 1951)17, 18, 29

Canada v. Commonwealth,
63 Va. 899 (1872)20

Carey v. Throwe,
957 F.3d 468 (4th Cir. 2020)21, 23, 24

CGM, LLC v. BellSouth Telcoms., Inc.,
664 F.3d 46 (4th Cir. 2011)9

City of Boerne v. Flores,
521 U.S. 507 (1997).....26

City of Rancho Palos Verdes v. Abrams,
544 U.S. 113 (2005).....23

City of Rome v. United States,
446 U.S. 156 (1980).....16

Clark v. Martinez,
543 U.S. 371 (2005).....24

Coyle v. Smith,
221 U.S. 559 (1911).....2, 29

Disability Rights S.C. v. McMaster,
24 F.4th 893 (4th Cir. 2022)12, 13

Escanaba Co. v. Chicago,
107 U.S. 678 (1883).....29

Ford Motor Co. v. Department of Treasury of State of Ind.,
323 U.S. 459 (1945).....8

Fusaro v. Cogan,
930 F.3d 241 (4th Cir. 2019)27

Garey v. James S. Farrin, P.C.,
35 F.4th 917 (4th Cir. 2022)13

Georgia v. Stanton,
73 U.S. (6 Wall.) 50 (1867)18

Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe,
536 U.S. 273 (2002).....23, 24

Hardy v. Commonwealth,
58 Va. 592 (1867)20

Harvey v. Brewer,
605 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2010)20, 25

Hayden v. Pataki,
449 F.3d 305 (2d Cir. 2006).....26

Heap v. Carter,
112 F. Supp. 3d 402 (E.D. Va. 2015)15

Hoepfl v. Barlow,
906 F. Supp. 317 (E.D. Va. 1995)13

Howell v. McAuliffe,
292 Va. 320 (2016)3

Hunter v. Underwood,
471 U.S. 222 (1985).....26

Japan Whaling Ass’n v. American Cetacean Soc’y,
478 U.S. 221 (1986).....16

Jennings v. Rodriguez,
138 S. Ct. 830 (2018).....24, 28

Johnson v. Governor of Fla.,
405 F.3d 1214 (11th Cir. 2005)26

Jones v. Governor of Fla.,
950 F.3d 795 (11th Cir. 2020)3

Kenny v. Wilson,
885 F.3d 280 (4th Cir. 2018)13

Lane v. Holder,
703 F.3d 668 (4th Cir. 2012)15

Largess v. Supreme Judicial Ct. for State of Mass.,
373 F.3d 219 (1st Cir. 2004).....28

Lee v. Commonwealth,
144 Va. 594 (1926)20

Litman v. George Mason Univ.,
186 F.3d 544 (4th Cir. 1999)9

Luther v. Borden,
48 U.S. (7 How.) 1 (1849)2, 16, 22, 28

Lytle v. Griffith,
240 F.3d 404 (4th Cir. 2001)9

McBurney v. Cuccinelli,
616 F.3d 393 (4th Cir. 2010)11

McConnell v. Adams,
829 F.2d 1319 (4th Cir. 1987)9

McCulloch v. Maryland,
17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819).....24, 25

Merritt v. Jones,
259 Ark. 380 (1976).....17, 20, 22

Michigan Corr. Org. v. Michigan Dep’t of Corr.,
774 F.3d 895 (6th Cir. 2014)10

Murphy v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n,
138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018).....25, 30

Nanni v. Aberdeen Marketplace, Inc.,
878 F.3d 447 (4th Cir. 2017)13

Nat’l Fed. of Independent Business v. Sebelius,
567 U.S. 519 (2012).....24

New York v. United States,
505 U.S. 144 (1992).....30

North Carolina State Conf. of the NAACP v. Raymond,
981 F.3d 295 (4th Cir. 2020)14

Pacific States Telephone & Telegraph Co. v. Oregon,
223 U.S. 118 (1912).....17

Parrish v. Commonwealth,
81 Va. 1 (1884)20

Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman,
465 U.S. 89 (1984).....2, 10, 11

Perry v. Beamer,
933 F. Supp. 556 (E.D. Va. 1996) *passim*

Planned Parenthood S. Atl. v. Baker,
941 F.3d 687 (4th Cir. 2019)23, 24

Pollard’s Lessee v. Hagan,
44 U.S. (3 How.) 212 (1845)29

Regents of the Univ. of Cal. v. Doe,
519 U.S. 425 (1997).....8

Richardson v. Ramirez,
418 U.S. 24 (1974).....1, 25, 27

Richmond, Fredericksburg & Potomac R. Co. v. United States,
945 F.2d 765 (4th Cir. 1991)7

In re Sec’y of the Dep’t of Crime Control & Pub. Safety,
7 F.3d 1140 (4th Cir. 1993)9

Shelby Cnty. v. Holder,
570 U.S. 529 (2013).....26

Simon v. E. Ky. Welfare Rights Org.,
426 U.S. 26 (1976).....15

South Carolina Wildlife Fed’n v. Limehouse,
549 F.3d 324 (4th Cir. 2008)12

*Southern Walk at Broadlands Homeowner’s Ass’n, Inc. v. OpenBand at
Broadlands, LLC*,
713 F.3d 175 (4th Cir. 2013)14

Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President & Fellows of Harvard Coll.,
143 S. Ct. 2141 (2023).....15

Taubman Realty Grp. v. Mineta,
320 F.3d 475 (4th Cir. 2003)7

Texas v. White,
74 U.S. 700 (1868), *overruled on other grounds by Morgan v. United States*,
113 U.S. 476 (1885).....16, 27

United States v. Poole,
531 F.3d 263 (4th Cir. 2008)7

United States v. States of La., Tex., Miss., Ala., & Fla.,
363 U.S. 1 (1960).....6, 16

Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Dev. Corp.,
429 U.S. 252 (1977).....27

Virginia Office for Protection & Advocacy v. Stewart,
563 U.S. 247 (2011).....9

Waste Mgmt. Holdings, Inc. v. Gilmore,
252 F.3d 316 (4th Cir. 2001)11

Will v. Michigan Dep’t of State Police,
491 U.S. 58 (1989).....8

Wright v. City of Roanoke Redevelopment and Housing Authority,
479 U.S. 418 (1987).....23

Ex parte Young,
209 U.S. 123 (1908)..... *passim*

Statutes

52 U.S.C. § 10301(a) (Voting Rights Act)26

Act. of Apr. 2, 1877, ch. 271, *reprinted in* The Code of Virginia: with the
Declaration of Independence and the Constitution of the United States and the
Constitution of Virginia, Tit. 5, § 79 (Goode 1887).....21

Act of Feb. 23, 1870, c. 19, 16 Stat. 676

Act of July 15, 1870.....6

Act of June 22, 1868, c. 69, 15 Stat. 726

Act of June 25, 1868, c. 70, 15 Stat. 736

Act of Mar. 20, 1870, c. 39, 16 Stat. 80.....6

Va. Code § 24.2-40912

Va. Code § 24.2-41712

Va. Code § 24.2-42712

Virginia Readmission Act, 16 Stat. 62 (1870)..... *passim*

Other Authorities

*A Descriptive List of Persons Convicted of Felony, or Other Infamous Offences,
in the Corporation Court of Alexandria, Virginia Since November 2d, 1870,*
Richmond, Va.: Library of Virginia21

A.E. Dick Howard & William Antholis, <i>The Virginia Constitution of 1971</i> , 129 Virg. Mag. of Hist. & Bio. 346 (2021)	27
A.E. Dick Howard, <i>Who Belongs: The Constitution of Virginia and the Political Community</i> , 37 J. L. & Politics 99 (2022)	27
Eric Biber, <i>The Price of Admission: Causes, Effects, and Patterns of Conditions Imposed on States Entering the Union</i> , 46 Am. J. Legal Hist. 119 (2004).....	29
James Q. Dealey, <i>Growth of American State Constitutions</i> 70 (1915).....	30
S. Rep. No. 89-162 (1965).....	26
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 2	1, 25
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 5	26
U.S. Const. art. IV, § 4.....	2, 16, 27, 29
Va. Const. art. II, § 1.....	3, 19, 21
Va. Const. art. III, § 1 (1869).....	6, 19, 20
Va. Const. art. III, § 14 (1830).....	3
